10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Thomas A. Mesereau, Jr. (SBN 91182)

Susan C. Yu (SBN 195640)

COLLINS, MESEREAU, REDDOCK & YU, LLP
1875 Century Park East, 7™ Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

Tel: (310) 284-3120; Fax: (310) 284-3133

Robert M. Sanger (SBN 58214)
SANGER & SWYSEN

233 E. Carrillo St., Suite C

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Tel: (805) 962-4887; Fax: (805) 963-7311

Attorneys for Defendant
MICHAEL JOE JACKSON

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, SANTA MARIA DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

)

%

Plaintiff, %

vs. %

MICHAEL JOE JACKSON )
Defendant. i
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

-1-

CASE NO. 1133603

CERTIFICATE OF REQUESTING STATE
FOR ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS
LOCATED OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA

[UNIFORM ACT TO SECURE
ATTENDANCE OF WITNESSES]

HEARING:
DAaTE: N/A

TiME: N/A
Place: Dept. SM-2

FILE

PERIOR COURT of CALIFORNIA
SUCOUNOTYCO { SANTA BARBARA

MAY 06 2005

% GARY M. BLAIR, Executive Officer

y Carce X i/

CARRIE L.WAGNER, Députy Clerk

b s el e rsteah
Ko Lliblos Cocut
0v dor™

NOT REQUIRED

HIIAEDM‘LDMAL

CERTIFICATE OF REQUESTING STATE FOR ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS LOCATED OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA
[UNIFORM ACT TO SECURE ATTENDANCE OF WITNESSES]




s w

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

I do hereby certify as follows:

[» The above-entitled criminal prosecution against defendant Michael Joe
Jackson (“Mr. Jackson”) is now pending in the Superior Court of the State of California for
the County of Santa Barbara. Mr. Jackson is charged with one count of conspiracy to
commit false imprisonment, child abduction and extortion (Count 1); four counts of lewd
conduct upon a child (Counts 2, 3, 4 and 5); one count of attempt to commit a lewd act
upon a child (Count 6); and four counts of administering alcohol to a minor to assist in
commission of a felony (Counts 7, 8, 9 and 10).

2. Mr. Jackson has entered a plea of not guilty to all charges. Trial began on
February 28, 2005.

3. David LeGrand, Esq., whose business address is Marquis & Aurbach, 10001
Park Run Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89145, is a material witness for Mr. Jackson in this
case because he would testify to the issue of Mr. Jackson’s innocence to the charged
crimes, particularly the alleged conspiratorial acts. Mr. LeGrand is intimately familiar
with Mr. Jackson’s business affairs and the activities of the alleged unindicted co-
conspirators during the relevant time period. As Mr, Jackson’s lawyer, Mr. LeGrand
participated in the significant events surrounding the Bashir documentary and is familiar
with the activities of various Prosecution’s witnesses.

4, The presence of this witness is required for approximately 2 to 4 court days,
commencing sometime between May 11, 2005 and May 20, 2005 (subject to an on-call
agreement with the defense), in Department SM-2 of the above-entitled court, located at
312-C East Cook Street, Santa Maria, CA 93456-5369.

5. The laws of California afford the witness protection from arrest and service
of civil and criminal process during the time he is in California in obedience to the
subpoena directing him to appear and testify in this state, with respect to any matter
occurring before the witness’ entrance into California under the subpoena.

6. This Certificate is made for the purpose of being presented to a Judge of a

-2-

CERTIFICATE OF REQUESTING STATE FOR ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS LOCATED OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA
[UNIFORM ACT TO SECURE ATTENDANCE OF WITNESSES]




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

court of record in the State of Nevada. The Judge in Nevada may conduct a hearing and
make an order directing Mr. David LeGrand to appear as a witness at the trial of the above-
entitled matter commencing sometime between May 11, 2005 and May 20, 2005 (subject
to an on-call agreement with the defense), until his testimony is completed, including, if
necessary, the fifth court day of his testimony, in Department SM-2 of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Santa Barbara, located at 312-C East Cook
Street, Santa Maria, CA 93456-5369.

7. Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 1334.3, Mr. LeGrand, at the time
the trial subpoena is served on him, shall be tendered the sum of ten cents ($ 0.10) for
each mile necessarily traveled (if he elects surface travel) or the minimum round trip
scheduled airlines fare plus twenty cents ($ 0.20) a mile for necessary surface travel at
either end of the flight if the witness elects air travel, and except as provided in
subdivision (b) of Penal Code Section 1334.3, a per diem of twenty dollars ($ 20) for each
day that he is required to travel and attend as a witness. Further, Mr. LeGrand shall be

reimbursed for any additional expenses which this Court finds reasonable and necessary.

Dated: __mpy - § 2005 /Z/t/ﬁ/"‘/] _(

RODNEY 8. MELVILLE
Judge of the Superior Court of California
For the County of Santa Barbara

-3-

CERTIFICATE OF REQUESTING STATE FOR ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS LOCATED OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA
[UNIFORM ACT TO SECURE ATTENDANCE OF WITNESSES]




