1 2 3	Thomas A. Mesereau, Jr. (SBN 91182) Susan C. Yu (SBN 195640) COLLINS, MESEREAU, REDDOCK & YU, LLI 1875 Century Park East, 7 <sup>TH</sup> Floor Los Angeles, California 90067 Tel: (310) 284-3120; Fax: (310) 284-3133	P FILED SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA  MAY 0 6 2005
4 5 6	Robert M. Sanger (SBN 58214) SANGER & SWYSEN 233 E. Carrillo St., Suite C Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Tel: (805) 962-4887; Fax: (805) 963-7311	GARY M. BLAIR, Executive Officer  By Carrie & Wagner  CARRIE L. WAGNER, Deputy Clerk
8 9	Attorneys for Defendant MICHAEL JOE JACKSON	* to leliblo tout order
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11	FOR THE COUNTY OF <mark>SANTA</mark> BARBARA, SANTA MARIA <mark>DIVISIO</mark> N	
12 13 14	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  Plaintiff,	CASE NO. 1133603 CERTIFICATE OF REQUESTING STATE FOR ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS LOCATED OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA
15 16	vs. MICHAEL JOE JACKSON	(UNIFORM ACT TO SECURE (ATTENDANCE OF WITNESSES)
17	Defendant.	) <u>Hearin<mark>g</mark>:</u> Not Required
18	mjfacts.com	DATE: N/A TIME: N/A
19		) Place: Dept. SM-2 )
20		RIMED/UNDER SEAL
21		
22	600	
23 24	cts.com mjfacts.co	
25		
26		
27	268-	
28	mifacts com	-1- mifacts.com

CERTIFICATE OF REQUESTING STATE FOR ATTENDANCE OF WITNESS LOCATED OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA [UNIFORM ACT TO SECURE ATTENDANCE OF WITNESSES]

11

12

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

26 27

28

I do hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The above-entitled criminal prosecution against defendant Michael Joe Jackson ("Mr. Jackson") is now pending in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Santa Barbara. Mr. Jackson is charged with one count of conspiracy to commit false imprisonment, child abduction and extortion (Count 1); four counts of lewd conduct upon a child (Counts 2, 3, 4 and 5); one count of attempt to commit a lewd act upon a child (Count 6); and four counts of administering alcohol to a minor to assist in commission of a felony (Counts 7, 8, 9 and 10).
- Mr. Jackson has entered a plea of not guilty to all charges. Trial began on February 28, 2005.
- David LeGrand, Esq., whose business address is Marquis & Aurbach, 10001 3. Park Run Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89145, is a material witness for Mr. Jackson in this case because he would testify to the issue of Mr. Jackson's innocence to the charged crimes, particularly the alleged conspiratorial acts. Mr. LeGrand is intimately familiar with Mr. Jackson's business affairs and the activities of the alleged unindicted coconspirators during the relevant time period. As Mr. Jackson's lawyer, Mr. LeGrand participated in the significant events surrounding the Bashir documentary and is familiar with the activities of various Prosecution's witnesses.
- 4. The presence of this witness is required for approximately 2 to 4 court days, commencing sometime between May 11, 2005 and May 20, 2005 (subject to an on-call agreement with the defense), in Department SM-2 of the above-entitled court, located at 312-C East Cook Street, Santa Maria, CA 93456-5369.
- The laws of California afford the witness protection from arrest and service of civil and criminal process during the time he is in California in obedience to the subpoena directing him to appear and testify in this state, with respect to any matter occurring before the witness' entrance into California under the subpoena.
  - 6. This Certificate is made for the purpose of being presented to a Judge of a

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

court of record in the State of Nevada. The Judge in Nevada may conduct a hearing and make an order directing Mr. David LeGrand to appear as a witness at the trial of the aboveentitled matter commencing sometime between May 11, 2005 and May 20, 2005 (subject to an on-call agreement with the defense), until his testimony is completed, including, if necessary, the fifth court day of his testimony, in Department SM-2 of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Santa Barbara, located at 312-C East Cook Street, Santa Maria, CA 93456-5369.

7. Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 1334.3, Mr. LeGrand, at the time the trial subpoena is served on him, shall be tendered the sum of ten cents (\$ 0.10) for each mile necessarily traveled (if he elects surface travel) or the minimum round trip scheduled airlines fare plus twenty cents (\$ 0.20) a mile for necessary surface travel at either end of the flight if the witness elects air travel, and except as provided in subdivision (b) of Penal Code Section 1334.3, a per diem of twenty dollars (\$ 20) for each day that he is required to travel and attend as a witness. Further, Mr. LeGrand shall be reimbursed for any additional expenses which this Court finds reasonable and necessary.

Dated:

Judge of the Superior Court of California

For the County of Santa Barbara

23

22

24

25

26

27 28